
Notice of Meeting and Agenda and Minutes
November 30, 2015

SPECIAL, 11/30/2015 1:30:00 PM

BE IT REMEMBERED that on November 30, 2015, there was begun
and holden a SPECIAL session of the Commissioners Court of
Jefferson County, Texas, with the following members and officers
present and participating except those absent as indicated:

Honorable Jeff Branick, County Judge

Commissioner Eddie Arnold, Commissioner Pct. No. 1

Commissioner Brent Weaver, Commissioner Pct. No. 2

Commissioner Michael Sinegal, Commissioner Pct. No. 3

Commissioner Everette D. Alfred, Commissioner Pct. No. 4

Honorable G. Mitch Woods, Sheriff

Honorable Carolyn L. Guidry , County Clerk

When the following proceedings were had and orders made, to-wit:
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Notice of Meeting and Agenda and Minutes
November 30, 2015

Jeff R. Branick, County Judge
Eddie Arnold, Commissioner, Precinct One

Brent A. Weaver, Commissioner, Precinct Two
Michael S. Sinegal, Commissioner, Precinct Three
Everette "Bo" Alfred, Commissioner, Precinct Four

NOTICE OF MEETING AND AGENDA
OF COMMISSIONERS' COURT

OF JEFFERSON COUNTY, TEXAS
November 30, 2015

Notice is hereby given that the Commissioners' Court of Jefferson
County, Texas, willmeet at 1:30 PM, on the 30th day of November 2015 at its
regular meeting place in the Commissioner's Courtroom, 4th Floor, Jefferson County Courthouse,
1149 Pearl Street, Beaumont, Texas.

Said meeting will be a Special for the purpose of transacting the routine
business of the County. Persons with disabilities requiring auxiliary aids for
services who wish to attend this meeting should contact the County Judge's
Office to arrange for assistance.

In addition to the routine business of the County, the subject of said
meeting will be the following:

11:00 a.m. –Please join us for the Annual Lighting of the Christmas Tree- in the lobby of the New Courthouse
Addition.

IMMEDIATELY FOLLOWING COMMISSIONERS’ COURT                      Announcement of an executive
(closed) session pursuant to Texas Government Code Section 551.086 to receive information and discuss
commercial and financial information received from a business prospect with which the County is conducting
negotiations and consider financial or other incentives to the business prospect.

INVOCATION: Everette "Bo" Alfred, Commissioner, Precinct Four

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE: Eddie Arnold, Commissioner, Precinct One
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PURCHASING:

1. Discuss and possibly approve the Purchasing Agent to enter into contract
negotiations for (RFP 15-015/JW), Emergency Disaster Assistance
Recovery for Jefferson County.

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

2. Receive and file a Professional Services Agreement (PROF 15-027/JW)
Phase II MS4 Storm Water Permit Implementation Services with Carroll
& Blackman, Inc. in the amount of $13,747.00.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 10 - 12

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

3. Consider and approve, execute, receive and file a Professional Services
Agreement (PROF 15-026/JW) with e. Sullivan Advertising & Design to
be appointed Marketing Communications Agency for Jack Brooks
Regional Airport, commencing October 1, 2015 and ending September
30, 2016. Not to exceed $122,400.00 for Marketing and Promotion of the
Airport.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 13 - 16

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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4. Consider and approve, execute, receive and file a Professional Services
Agreement (PROF 15-028/JW) with The LaBiche Architectural Group,
Inc. for a fixed fee of $20,000.000 plus reimbursable expenses for
architectural services for new concession stand at the Ford Park Ball
Fields.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 17 - 19

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

5. Consider and possibly approve an auction of surplus property as
authorized by Local Government Code §263.152 (a) (1) to be auctioned
by Horn’s Auction, Inc. The auction is scheduled for Saturday December
5, 2015 at 9:00 A.M.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 20 - 21

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

COUNTY AIRPORT:

6. Consider and possible adopt a Resolution recognizing, Thomas Prevost,
for 28 years of dedicated service as Fire Chief of the Jack Brooks
Regional Airport and to the citizens of Jefferson County and wishing
him well in his future endeavors.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 22 - 22

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Arnold
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

COUNTY AUDITOR:

7. Consider and approve FY 2015 budget transfer - 252nd District Court -
additional cost for indigent defense.

120-2037-412-5072 PAUPER ATTORNEY FEES $8,749.00

120-2037-412-2003 EMPLOYEES' INSURANCE $3,248.00
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120-2037-412-2002 EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT $1,027.00

120-2037-412-2001 F.I.C.A. EXPENSE $973.00

120-2037-412-1095 EDUCATION PAY $1,931.00

120-2037-412-1094 LONGEVITY PAY $299.00

120-2037-412-4052 POSTAGE $1,271.00

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 23 - 23

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

8. Receive and file Financial & Operating Statements for the Month Ending
September 30, 2015. (Unadjusted)

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 24 - 40

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

9. Regular County Bills check #414476 through check #414708.(11/23/15)
SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 41 - 50

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

10. Regular County Bills check #414709 through check #414950.(11/30/15)
SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 51 - 59

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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COUNTY CLERK:

11. Consider and approve a Resolution for a Joint Primary between the
Democratic and Republican Parties to be held March 1, 2016 in
Jefferson County to be conducted by the Jefferson County Clerk as the
County Election Officer.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 60 - 60

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

COUNTY COMMISSIONERS:

12.  Consider, possibly approve and authorize the County Judge to execute
an agreement between Jefferson County and Colonial Pipelines
Company to permit Willbros Co. to conduct survey operations for a
pipeline upon property adjoining the Jack Brooks Regional Airport.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 61 - 73

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

13.  Consider and possibly accept the resignation of Joel Levingston from
DD3 Board of Commissioner effective 11-30-2015, and appointing Joel
E. Levingston, Jr. to fill the unexpired term which ends 11-30-2016.

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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14.  Consider and possibly approve the re-appointments of Mr. Paul Beard
by Judge Jeff Branick, Mr. Vernon Pierce by Commissioner Eddie
Arnold, Mr. Richard Lewis by Commissioner Brent Weaver, Mr. Joseph
Johnson by Commissioner Michael Sinegal, and Mr.Kenneth Duhon by
Commissioner Everette Alfred, as Commissioners to the Sabine Neches
Navigation District of Jefferson County, Texas for a two- year term.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 74 - 75

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

15.  Consider possibly approve an Amended Order Regulating Food Service
Establishments, Retail Food Stores, Mobile Food Units and Roadside
Food Vendors pursuant to Chapter 437 of the Texas Health and Safety
Code.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 76 - 80

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

16. Consider and possibly approve a Resolution recognizing Robert David
Fontenot for his 39 years of service to the Jefferson County Vehicle
Service Center and to the citizens of Jefferson County and wishing him
well in his retirement.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 81 - 82

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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ENGINEERING:

17. Consider and possibly approve the Final Plat of Pine Island Estates-
Phase I located in Commissioner Precinct 1 on South Pine Island Road. 
This plat lies within the City of Beaumont's ETJ and has been reviewed
by the Engineering Department and meets County requirements.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 83 - 84

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

18. Request approval to release retainage to N&T Construction Co., Inc for
the Jefferson County-Port Arthur New Health and Welfare Clinic in the
amount of $209,147.57--Pay Application No. 15.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 85 - 88

Action: TABLED

SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT:

19. Consider and possible adopt a Resolution recognizing, Delia M. Kyle,
for 25 years and 3 months of dedicated service as a Bailiff, Jailer and
Polygraph Examiner for the Jefferson County Sheriff’s Office and to the
citizens of Jefferson County and wishing her well in her future
endeavors.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 89 - 90

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

Other Business:

Receive reports from Elected Officials and staff on matters of community
interest without taking action.

***DISCUSSION ON ANY OTHER ITEM NOT ON AGENDA WITHOUT
TAKING ACTION.
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______________________________________________
Jeff R. Branick
County Judge
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October 1, 2015

Jack Brooks Regional Airport
5000 Jerry Ware Dr. Suite 100
Beaumont, TX  77705

Attn: Alex Rupp

Dear Mr. Rupp :

This letter outlines the services to be provided and terms of business under which 
e.Sullivan Advertising and Design, Inc. is to be appointed Marketing Communications 
Agency for Jack Brooks Regional Airport, commencing (October 1, 2015) or such date as 
shall be agreed and ending September 30, 2016.

The service that e. Sullivan Advertising and Design and staff will provide are 
summarized as follows:

1. Develop communications plans and budget estimates based on your marketing 
objectives and strategies.  If possible, we will endeavor to relate these plans to 
measured objectives to determine effectiveness.  We will also assist in developing 
marketing objectives and strategies if desired.  

2. Provide all creative, production and media services to develop advertisements, 
commercials, media advertising plans, direct mail, billboards,  brochures and 
other projects as required by the plan and as agreed to by the client.  Arrange 
photography, printing, display construction, publicity, etc., as needed.  Carry 
through production in all aspects to completion. 

3. Provide continuous, as-needed, account service and consultation to ensure prompt 
completion of projects.

4. Provide public relations counsel on matters corporate or marketing, and maintain 
on-going publicity projects in accordance to the plan.

5. Develop and implement specialized areas of promotion as needed such as internal 
communications, telemarketing, direct response, sales presentations, incentive 
promotions, etc.

6. Maintain internal procedures that ensure budget control, prompt billing and 
quality control.
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7. Provide regular contact reports on all meeting decisions, regular financial and 
project status reports.

Approval and authority are provided as follows:
The agency will submit the following to the client for approval:  all advertising plans and 
campaigns; copy, layouts, artwork, storyboards and scripts; media schedules, cost 
estimates of these various items when required; and other specified projects.  The agency 
will therefore require the client’s authority before ordering production materials, making 
contracts with suppliers and making reservation or contracts for media space or time.

Agency compensation is provided for as follows:
For the purposes of this agreement, we are estimating our creative & production services 
to include but not limited to the following:

• Billboard Design (including up to three separate designs)
• Television Production (including up to three separate commercials)
• Radio Production (including up to three separate commercials)
• Newspaper / Magazine Advertisement Design
• Web Banner Advertisement Design

All media and outside services, such as artwork and mechanicals, as well as out-of-
pocket expense, are charged to the clients.  Project time for creative and production 
services, public relations services and special projects such as research are provided on an 
hourly rate basis and billed by project.

Although, we will only bill for time actually spent on these various projects and services, 
we agree that the total billing charges for all work done including creative design, media 
placement, fees, etc., will not exceed $ 122,400.00.

Budget estimates are provided for all programs and, where necessary, quotations on 
individual projects are supplied.  The fee service arrangement will be reviewed at the end 
of ending date of this agreement and may be renewed for a longer term if agreed to by 
both parties.  Cost accounting procedures are maintained, based on a time-keeping 
system.  Fee arrangements will be reviewed and renegotiated as necessary in light of this 
experience.

Responsibility for Mistakes
Agency will proofread all materials, including those approved in by Airport, 
which Agency produces for Advertiser hereunder. Agency shall be responsible for 
any additional costs incurred by Airport as a result of errors by Agency or a Third-
party Supplier in production or proofreading, or in connection with product 
information.
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Termination:
1 Termination by Either Party :  Either party may terminate this Agreement, for cause, 

by giving the other party thirty (30) days written notice of termination.  If the 
cause given is a breach of an obligation set forth in Agreement, the party can 
request from the breaching party, in writing, to cure the breach within thirty (30) 
days of receiving notice. 

2 Agency’s General Obligations Upon Termination
Agency shall transfer, assign, and make available to Airport or its representative 
all property and material in the possession or control of Agency or any Third-
party Supplier which, pursuant to the terms of this Agreement, is the property of 
Airport, including all information regarding Airport’s marketing, advertising, and 
promotion concepts and plans, and all orders, contracts, and other arrangements 
for unused space, time, services, and materials.  Upon transfer, Airport shall 
assume all future obligations and liabilities incurred by Agency and authorized by 
Airport in accordance with this Agreement in connection with the transferred 
materials. If any contracts made and authorized by Airport in accordance with this 
Agreement cannot be transferred, Agency shall complete the performance of such 
contracts, which will be paid for by Airport in the manner described in this 
Agreement.

3 Agency’s Media Obligations Upon Termination
Upon termination of this Agreement, Agency shall assign to the entity/agency 
designated by Airport all media buy commitments entered into by Agency on 
behalf of Airport, provided that Airport has authorized such commitments in 
accordance with this Agreement. In the event such authorized media buy 
commitments are non-assignable, Airport shall have the right to make the 
payments due under such media commitments directly to the Media Vendor.

4 Airport’s Obligations Upon Termination
Airport will be liable to pay only for Agency Services actually rendered prior to 
the effective date of termination which includes costs associated with agreements, 
contracts, purchased services or products on behalf of Airport by Agency with 
Airport approval or by terms of the Agreement.

Billing procedures are as follows:
All invoices will be billed  on or about the first (1st) of each month following the month 
when production & creative services took place.  Production billing is itemized in terms 
of creative services, talent costs, computer art-work, photography, printing, etc., and 
billed by projects. Where a large project is required, agreement may be sought to invoice 
as work-in-progress, one-third (1/3) of estimated cost at commencement, one-third (1/3) 
on approval of camera-ready art, and final detailed invoice on delivery.

Our terms are net thirty (30) days from date of receipt of invoice.  
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  PGM: GMCOMMV2                       DATE                                PAGE:   1
                                    11-23-2015
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

JURY FUND

TRI-CITY COFFEE SERVICE                               125.45     414574
                                                                           125.45**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#1

ENTERGY                                               614.11     414533
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .83     414600
EDDIE ARNOLD                                          747.98     414617
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          73.36     414658
                                                                         1,436.28**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#2

KAY ELECTRONICS, INC.                                 175.66     414546
MUNRO'S                                                18.45     414551
RITTER @ HOME                                          89.95     414563
TRI-CON, INC.                                       2,091.96     414573
VULCAN MATERIALS CO.                                2,310.31     414575
BUMPER TO BUMPER                                       76.17     414615
CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP                      46.91     414618
INTERSTATE ALL BATTERY CENTER - BMT                   218.90     414644
B-GREENER INDUSTRIAL CLEANERS LLC                   1,460.00     414648
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         104.00     414658
SILSBEE FORD INC                                   23,783.05     414681
FRED MILLER'S OUTDOOR EQUIPMENT LLC                    17.90     414691
BCI FABRICATION LLC                                   720.00     414704
                                                                        31,113.26**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT. # 3

ENTERGY                                                27.78     414533
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         154.80     414658
                                                                           182.58**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#4

ABLE FASTENER, INC.                                    54.95     414503
SPIDLE & SPIDLE                                       482.95     414509
APAC, INC. - TROTTI & THOMSOM                       1,037.00     414513
FED EX                                                 98.56     414528
CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  331.15     414545
M&D SUPPLY                                             12.08     414548
MUNRO'S                                               118.50     414551
OIL CITY TRACTORS, INC.                                31.46     414556
SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                                 230.74     414564
AT&T                                                   75.08     414568
TRI-CON, INC.                                       4,229.47     414573
ZEE MEDICAL SERVICE                                    45.30     414580
MOTOROLA SOLUTIONS INC                              5,616.20     414584
LANSDOWNE-MOODY CO                                  1,078.93     414624
MARTIN PRODUCT SALES LLC                              181.64     414625
GALETON                                               224.99     414639
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         373.37     414658
SAM'S CLUB DIRECT                                     746.99     414669
GCR TIRES & SERVICE                                   320.00     414686
BK INDUSTRIAL SOLUTIONS LLC                            18.56     414692
MARTIN MARIEETA MATERIALS                             202.28     414696
                                                                        15,510.20**
ENGINEERING FUND

ESRI - ENVIRONMENTAL SYSTEMS                        2,000.00     414505
VERIZON WIRELESS                                      249.57     414597
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .42     414600
BENTLEY SYSTEMS, INC.                               1,708.00     414613
PCM-G                                               5,532.50     414643
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         662.83     414658
                                                                        10,153.32**
PARKS & RECREATION

WALMART COMMUNITY BRC                                 144.96     414598
                                                                           144.96**
GENERAL FUND
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  PGM: GMCOMMV2                       DATE                                PAGE:   2
                                    11-23-2015
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

JEFFERSON CTY. TAX DEPARTMENT                         123.60     414542
                                                                           123.60*
TAX OFFICE

GUARDIAN FORCE                                         40.00     414507
OFFICE DEPOT                                          694.46     414554
ACE IMAGEWEAR                                          21.01     414566
WALMART COMMUNITY BRC                                  66.30     414598
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                        1,363.45     414600
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         506.82     414658
WORLD DATA CORPORATION                                300.00     414682
                                                                         2,992.04*
COUNTY HUMAN RESOURCES

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  761.68     414545
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            3.33     414600
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         105.34     414658
                                                                           870.35*
AUDITOR'S OFFICE

OFFICE DEPOT                                          235.45     414554
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            2.22     414600
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         148.43     414658
                                                                           386.10*
COUNTY CLERK

OFFICE DEPOT                                          554.18     414554
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          252.15     414600
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                       1,501.35     414658
                                                                         2,307.68*
COUNTY JUDGE

LAIRON DOWDEN, JR.                                  1,000.00     414523
TRAVIS EVANS                                          500.00     414526
FED EX                                                 25.40     414528
JAN GIROUARD & ASSOCIATES                             200.00     414530
OFFICE DEPOT                                          306.53     414554
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            4.16     414600
KIMBERLY PHELAN, P.C.                                 500.00     414622
J.T. HAYNES                                           500.00     414623
FRED JACKSON                                          123.45     414636
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         105.34     414658
                                                                         3,264.88*
RISK MANAGEMENT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            8.86     414600
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          77.40     414658
                                                                            86.26*
COUNTY TREASURER

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          116.71     414600
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         478.80     414658
                                                                           595.51*
PRINTING DEPARTMENT

DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                       1,198.98     414658
                                                                         1,198.98*
PURCHASING DEPARTMENT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            2.50     414600
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         105.34     414658
                                                                           107.84*
GENERAL SERVICES

B&L MAIL PRESORT SERVICE                            1,265.09     414514
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                            191.75     414570
DYNAMEX INC                                           392.79     414680
RR DONNELLEY                                          699.78     414702
                                                                         2,549.41*
DATA PROCESSING

FED EX                                                 13.95     414528
OFFICE DEPOT                                           50.33     414554
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  PGM: GMCOMMV2                       DATE                                PAGE:   3
                                    11-23-2015
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

CRYSTAL THIERRY                                        92.00     414627
PCM-G                                              33,375.30     414643
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         148.43     414658
                                                                        33,680.01*
VOTERS REGISTRATION DEPT

POSTMASTER                                         39,461.86     414560
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          166.60     414600
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          73.36     414658
COASTAL BUSINESS FORMS                              4,316.68     414674
                                                                        44,018.50*
ELECTIONS DEPARTMENT

HART INTER CIVIC                                      335.89     414536
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         387.38     414658
ADRIAN TAYLOR                                           6.97     414665
GERALD GORDON                                          11.56     414695
THE ELECTION CENTER                                   597.00     414698
PV RENTALS LLC                                        837.21     414703
                                                                         2,176.01*
DISTRICT ATTORNEY

ANITA L. SEEGERS                                    1,258.80     414517
HERNANDEZ OFFICE SUPPLY, INC.                       3,852.00     414538
JEFFERSON CTY. BAR ASSOCIATION                        250.00     414543
OFFICE DEPOT                                        1,704.26     414554
OLD REPUBLIC SURETY COMPANY                           100.00     414555
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          110.49     414600
CHILD ABUSE & FORENSIC SERVICES                       125.00     414604
RECALL TOTAL INFORMATION MANAGEMENT                   823.15     414612
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         636.38     414658
THOMSON REUTERS-WEST                                1,989.32     414677
TRANSUNION RISK AND ALTERNATIVE                       201.50     414689
                                                                        11,050.90*
DISTRICT CLERK

SOUTHERN COMPUTER WAREHOUSE                           100.27     414511
OFFICE DEPOT                                          579.96     414554
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          177.21     414600
TIGER DIRECT.COM                                      137.28     414642
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         125.46     414658
                                                                         1,120.18*
CRIMINAL DISTRICT COURT

EDWARD B. GRIPON, M.D., P.A.                        1,190.00     414532
JIMMY D. HAMM                                         600.00     414535
LEAH HAYES                                          1,236.75     414537
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .90     414600
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          77.40     414658
JAMES R. MAKIN, P.C.                                1,930.21     414659
ALEX BILL III                                         800.00     414660
MATUSKA LAW FIRM                                   25,824.86     414684
                                                                        31,660.12*
58TH DISTRICT COURT

SOUTHEAST TEXAS WATER                                  29.95     414567
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          77.40     414658
                                                                           107.35*
60TH DISTRICT COURT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            6.78     414600
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          73.36     414658
                                                                            80.14*
136TH DISTRICT COURT

DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          73.36     414658
                                                                            73.36*
172ND DISTRICT COURT

DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          77.40     414658
                                                                            77.40*
252ND DISTRICT COURT
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  PGM: GMCOMMV2                       DATE                                PAGE:   4
                                    11-23-2015
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

DOUGLAS M. BARLOW, ATTORNEY AT LAW                 35,702.83     414515
CHARLES ROJAS                                         800.00     414588
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           17.77     414600
CAROLYN WIEDENFELD                                    800.00     414608
LANGSTON ADAMS                                        600.00     414609
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         529.96     414658
JAMES R. MAKIN, P.C.                                2,145.81     414659
PATRICIA KLOEFKORN                                    659.68     414706
                                                                        41,256.05*
279TH DISTRICT COURT

TERRENCE HOLMES                                        75.00     414539
ANITA F. PROVO                                        300.00     414561
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .83     414600
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         285.95     414658
TARA SHELANDER                                         75.00     414685
LAW OFFICE OF J SCOTT FREDERICK                       150.00     414690
                                                                           886.78*
317TH DISTRICT COURT

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  926.19     414545
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          77.40     414658
GORDON D FRIESZ                                       150.00     414697
                                                                         1,153.59*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 1 PL 1

OFFICE DEPOT                                           39.75     414554
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           16.23     414600
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         125.00     414658
                                                                           180.98*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 1 PL 2

DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          73.36     414658
                                                                            73.36*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 2

TEXAS MUNICIPAL COURT - JUSTICE                        36.00     414572
                                                                            36.00*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 4

AT&T                                                   75.08     414568
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         104.00     414658
                                                                           179.08*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 6

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           11.14     414600
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          73.36     414658
                                                                            84.50*
JUSTICE OF PEACE PCT. 8

DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         265.00     414658
                                                                           265.00*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO.1

DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         350.69     414658
                                                                           350.69*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO. 2

BRUCE W. COBB                                         250.00     414520
TRAVIS EVANS                                          600.00     414526
EDWARD B. GRIPON, M.D., P.A.                          595.00     414532
OFFICE DEPOT                                          130.12     414554
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            2.08     414600
RYAN GERTZ                                          1,750.00     414647
ANITA U SEPEDA                                        200.00     414651
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          73.36     414658
                                                                         3,600.56*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO. 3

A. MARK FAGGARD                                       250.00     414527
OFFICE DEPOT                                           40.90     414554
NATHAN REYNOLDS, JR.                                  500.00     414562
CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                            480.88     414585
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UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            5.82     414600
LEXIS-NEXIS                                            52.00     414601
LAURIE PEROZZO                                        250.00     414645
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          73.36     414658
MATUSKA LAW FIRM                                      250.00     414684
                                                                         1,902.96*
COURT MASTER

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            1.66     414600
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         104.00     414658
                                                                           105.66*
MEDIATION CENTER

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           40.60     414600
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          73.36     414658
                                                                           113.96*
COMMUNITY SUPERVISION

DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         332.16     414658
                                                                           332.16*
SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT

GT DISTRIBUTORS, INC.                                 107.41     414529
JEFFERSON CTY. SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT                   800.00     414540
WASTE MGT. GOLDEN TRIANGLE, INC.                        2.41     414576
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                        1,145.09     414600
CALDWELL COUNTRY CHEVROLET                        135,164.00     414620
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                       1,073.06     414658
                                                                       138,287.15*
CRIME LABORATORY

DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         104.00     414658
                                                                           104.00*
JAIL - NO. 2

BEAUMONT TRACTOR COMPANY                              272.42     414516
CHEMAX CORP.                                          479.20     414518
CITY OF BEAUMONT - WATER DEPT.                     16,569.66     414519
COBURN'S, BEAUMONT BOWIE (1)                          176.03     414521
ECOLAB                                                399.90     414525
W.W. GRAINGER, INC.                                    25.10     414531
HERNANDEZ OFFICE SUPPLY, INC.                         398.80     414538
KOMMERCIAL KITCHENS                                 2,209.25     414547
SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                                 183.75     414564
AT&T                                                1,347.52     414568
WASTE MGT. GOLDEN TRIANGLE, INC.                      462.35     414576
WHOLESALE ELECTRIC SUPPLY CO.                          24.00     414578
WORTH HYDROCHEM                                       327.00     414579
UNIVERSAL PLUMBING SUPPLY                           2,100.00     414582
MSC SYSTEMS                                            87.50     414583
UNITED COMMUNICATIONS, INC.                           315.00     414590
LOWE'S HOME CENTERS, INC.                              92.80     414607
TEXAS GAS SERVICE                                     488.09     414611
CODE BLUE                                             660.00     414614
ICS                                                 7,998.55     414631
AIRGAS SOUTHWEST                                      341.79     414635
FIRETROL PROTECTION SYSTEMS, INC.                     676.55     414640
WORLD FUEL SERVICES                                 1,110.58     414646
FIVE STAR CORRECTIONAL SERVICE                     17,136.01     414649
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                       1,366.16     414658
A1 FILTER SERVICE COMPANY                             737.60     414666
SUMMIT ELECTRIC SUPPLY                                  8.50     414670
SAFETY SOURCE APPAREL                                 757.50     414671
CONMED INC                                        269,443.20     414673
MATERA PAPER COMPANY INC                            1,250.76     414676
THOMSON REUTERS-WEST                                  888.00     414677
LONE STAR UNIFORMS                                  1,197.45     414701
                                                                       329,531.02*
JUVENILE PROBATION DEPT.

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           10.60     414600
LATASHA DILL                                          155.83     414621
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         221.79     414658
                                                                           388.22*
JUVENILE DETENTION HOME

45



  PGM: GMCOMMV2                       DATE                                PAGE:   6
                                    11-23-2015
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

CITY OF BEAUMONT - WATER DEPT.                      2,989.07     414519
CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP                     410.14     414618
KAREN ROBERTS                                         500.00     414641
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         327.69     414658
                                                                         4,226.90*
CONSTABLE PCT 1

OFFICE DEPOT                                          131.87     414554
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           24.67     414600
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         460.79     414658
                                                                           617.33*
CONSTABLE-PCT 4

AT&T                                                   37.54     414568
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         229.00     414658
                                                                           266.54*
CONSTABLE-PCT 6

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           32.11     414600
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          73.36     414658
                                                                           105.47*
CONSTABLE PCT. 7

CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                            420.97     414586
                                                                           420.97*
CONSTABLE PCT. 8

DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         460.50     414658
                                                                           460.50*
AGRICULTURE EXTENSION SVC

WALMART COMMUNITY BRC                                  22.25     414598
BARBARA EVANS                                          66.13     414638
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         148.43     414658
                                                                           236.81*
HEALTH AND WELFARE NO. 1

CITY OF BEAUMONT                                       40.00     414510
ENTERGY                                               128.43     414534
OFFICE DEPOT                                        1,293.13     414554
PETTY CASH - N C WELFARE                              122.75     414558
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           42.65     414600
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         579.70     414658
                                                                         2,206.66*
HEALTH AND WELFARE NO. 2

DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         178.70     414658
                                                                           178.70*
NURSE PRACTITIONER

OFFICE DEPOT                                          243.01     414554
MCKESSON MEDICAL-SURGICAL INC                       1,480.85     414587
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          73.36     414658
EXCEL MEDICAL WASTE LLC                                39.90     414694
                                                                         1,837.12*
CHILD WELFARE UNIT

DISA, INC.                                            556.00     414524
BEAUMONT OCCUPATIONAL SERVICE, INC.                   891.70     414603
J.C. PENNEY'S                                       3,061.73     414605
SEARS COMMERICAL CREDIT                               743.06     414606
                                                                         5,252.49*
ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL

OFFICE DEPOT                                          120.65     414554
AT&T                                                   51.20     414568
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         460.79     414658
                                                                           632.64*
INDIGENT MEDICAL SERVICES

CARDINAL HEALTH 110 INC                            19,583.91     414678
                                                                        19,583.91*
MAINTENANCE-BEAUMONT
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CITY OF BEAUMONT - LANDFILL                            66.00     414512
CITY OF BEAUMONT - WATER DEPT.                      1,275.05     414519
M&D SUPPLY                                            186.33     414548
SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                               3,161.86     414564
ACE IMAGEWEAR                                         148.69     414566
FIRETROL PROTECTION SYSTEMS, INC.                     920.00     414640
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          73.36     414658
LANDSCAPER'S WHOLESALE MARKET                         116.94     414661
MEMBER'S BUILDING MAINTENANCE LLC                  22,687.76     414679
                                                                        28,635.99*
MAINTENANCE-PORT ARTHUR

ENTERGY                                             1,271.22     414533
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                             69.16     414569
PARKER LUMBER                                          69.24     414650
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         150.76     414658
MEMBER'S BUILDING MAINTENANCE LLC                   2,524.60     414679
SUPPLYWORKS                                           530.10     414693
                                                                         4,615.08*
MAINTENANCE-MID COUNTY

RITTER @ HOME                                          59.97     414563
ACE IMAGEWEAR                                          57.02     414566
CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP                      70.81     414618
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          77.40     414658
                                                                           265.20*
SERVICE CENTER

MUNRO'S                                                39.45     414551
PHILPOTT MOTORS, INC.                                 610.21     414559
TRI-CON, INC.                                       2,266.47     414573
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                              16.75     414591
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     414592
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                              16.75     414593
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     414594
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                              16.75     414595
BUMPER TO BUMPER                                      743.09     414615
ROBERT'S TEXACO XPRESS LUBE                           147.00     414637
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          73.36     414658
MIGHTY OF SOUTHEAST TEXAS                             108.30     414662
SPANKY'S WRECKER SERVICE INC                           95.00     414667
SILSBEE FORD INC                                    1,565.06     414681
                                                                         5,713.19*
VETERANS SERVICE

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            6.12     414600
HILARY GUEST                                          120.94     414610
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         464.62     414658
                                                                           591.68*
                                                                       733,205.52**
MOSQUITO CONTROL FUND

MUNRO'S                                                84.20     414551
CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP                      30.13     414618
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          73.36     414658
                                                                           187.69**
FAMILY GROUP CONFERENCING

DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          77.40     414658
                                                                            77.40**
J.C. FAMILY TREATMENT CT.

BEAUMONT OCCUPATIONAL SERVICE, INC.                   313.60     414603
JUDY PAASCH                                            34.99     414616
                                                                           348.59**
LAW LIBRARY FUND

THOMSON REUTERS-WEST                                2,006.54     414677
                                                                         2,006.54**
EMPG GRANT

EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT ASSOC OF TEXAS                   200.00     414705
                                                                           200.00**
IV-E FOSTER CARE
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VERIZON WIRELESS                                       56.12     414596
PCM-G                                               6,250.00     414643
                                                                         6,306.12**
GRANT A STATE AID

PEGASUS SCHOOL                                      4,591.41     414557
BI INCORPORATED                                     1,205.82     414589
VICTORIA COUNTY JUVENILE SERVICES                   4,340.00     414634
CORNELL CORRECTIONS OF TEXAS                        5,193.60     414683
GRAYSON COUNTY DEPT OF JUVENILE                    10,001.00     414688
                                                                        25,331.83**
COMMUNITY SUPERVISION FND

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          145.59     414600
JEREMY PATIN                                          149.50     414602
LOCAL GOVERNMENT SOLUTIONS LP                       6,965.00     414633
JCCSC                                                  80.00     414654
EXCEL MEDICAL WASTE LLC                                35.00     414694
                                                                         7,375.09**
JEFF. CO. WOMEN'S CENTER

JEFFERSON CTY. WOMEN'S CENTER                          74.52     414541
AT&T                                                  130.94     414568
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         292.40     414658
                                                                           497.86**
MENTALLY IMPAIRED OFFEND.

TRAZARRA STELLY                                        95.45     414632
                                                                            95.45**
COMMUNITY CORRECTIONS PRG

DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         115.38     414658
                                                                           115.38**
DRUG DIVERSION PROGRAM

DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         115.38     414658
                                                                           115.38**
DRUG INTERVENTION COURT

SOUTHEAST TEXAS COUNCIL ON ALCOHOL                  3,000.00     414544
                                                                         3,000.00**
COUNTY RECORDS MANAGEMENT

OFFICE DEPOT                                          536.57     414554
TEXAS STATE HISTORICAL ASSOCIATION                     50.00     414571
                                                                           586.57**
HOTEL OCCUPANCY TAX FUND

ENTERGY                                             1,033.16     414533
CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  643.70     414545
MUNRO'S                                               111.05     414551
TRI-CITY COFFEE SERVICE                               117.90     414574
DISH NETWORK                                          103.52     414626
LA RUE ROUGEAU                                         84.53     414628
JOSEPH SEMIEN                                           6.90     414629
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         431.67     414658
PORT ARTHUR CONVENTION & TOURIST                    9,978.00     414663
PORT ARTHUR CONVENTION & TOURIST                    2,185.00     414664
                                                                        14,695.43**
DISTRICT CLK RECORDS MGMT

DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         210.68     414658
                                                                           210.68**
CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND

ACE GLASS & MIRROR, INC.                            4,902.73     414504
HERNANDEZ OFFICE SUPPLY, INC.                       1,676.58     414538
MAVERICK COMMUNICATIONS, INC.                       2,654.22     414549
                                                                         9,233.53**
AIRPORT FUND

COCOMO JOE'S                                        1,862.00     414522
WHITE TUCKER COMPANY INC                              154.67     414577
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BUBBA'S AIR CONDITIONING                              720.50     414581
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .42     414600
CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP                     173.51     414618
MODERN AG PRODUCTS LTD                                773.55     414630
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         177.36     414658
ADVANCE AUTO PARTS                                     10.58     414672
LOFTIN EQUIPMENT                                      268.90     414675
EASTERN AVIATION FUELS INC                         28,869.86     414687
                                                                        33,011.35**
SE TX EMP. BENEFIT POOL

GROUP ADMINISTRATIVE CONCEPTS INC                 105,772.92     414652
GROUP ADMINISTRATIVE CONCEPTS INC                     770.00     414653
                                                                       106,542.92**
LIABILITY CLAIMS ACCOUNT

MEHAFFY & WEBER                                     2,814.11     414550
CALVERT EAVES CLARKE & STELLY LLP                   4,596.09     414699
CALVERT EAVES CLARKE & STELLY LLP                     846.17     414700
                                                                         8,256.37**
WORKER'S COMPENSATION FD

TRISTAR RISK MANAGEMENT                            19,158.54     414619
                                                                        19,158.54**
D.A.'S FORFEITURED FUNDS

WALMART COMMUNITY BRC                                 495.46     414598
                                                                           495.46**
SHERIFF'S FORFEITURE FUND

CALDWELL COUNTRY CHEVROLET                        168,955.00     414620
                                                                       168,955.00**
PAYROLL FUND

JEFFERSON CTY. - FLEXIBLE SPENDING                 11,960.00     414476
CLEAT                                                 324.00     414477
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER                           18,074.41     414478
RON STADTMUELLER - CHAPTER 13                         782.50     414479
INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE                            2,742.46     414480
INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE                              325.00     414481
JEFFERSON CTY. ASSN. OF D.S. & C.O.                 5,160.00     414482
JEFFERSON CTY. COMMUNITY SUP.                      10,929.07     414483
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - HEALTH                 428,232.13     414484
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - PAYROLL              1,631,383.45     414485
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - PAYROLL                649,159.27     414486
MONY/MLOA                                             198.74     414487
POLICE & FIRE FIGHTERS' ASSOCIATION                 3,185.00     414488
UNITED WAY OF BEAUMONT& N JEFFERSON                    49.77     414489
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - TCDRS                  621,475.15     414490
OPPENHEIMER FUNDS DISTRIBUTOR, INC                  1,906.65     414491
JEFFERSON COUNTY TREASURER                          2,659.28     414492
JEFFERSON COUNTY - TREASURER -                      5,917.49     414493
NECHES FEDERAL CREDIT UNION                        61,191.34     414494
JEFFERSON COUNTY - NATIONWIDE                      55,079.73     414495
TENNESSEE CHILD SUPPORT                               115.38     414496
SBA - U S DEPARTMENT OF TREASURY                      168.49     414497
CALIFORNIA STATE DISBURSEMENT UNIT                    117.23     414498
WILLIAM E HEITKAMP                                    720.72     414499
JOHN TALTON                                         1,800.00     414500
IL DEPT OF HEALTCARD AND FAMILY SER                    49.85     414501
COLLEGE ASIST                                         244.54     414502
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - PAYROLL                 52,203.91     414707
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - PAYROLL                  4,562.18     414708
                                                                     3,570,717.74**
ORCA - IKE

N&T CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, INC.                     28,659.45     414506
                                                                        28,659.45**
MARINE DIVISION

SETZER HARDWARE, INC.                                 141.10     414565
BUMPER TO BUMPER                                       39.84     414615
                                                                           180.94**
GLO IKE ROUND 2
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APOLLO ENVIRONMENTAL STRATEGIES INC               226,848.11     414508
                                                                       226,848.11**
2015 PORT SECURITY GRANT

KNIGHT SECURITY SYSTEMS                            92,700.00     414668
                                                                        92,700.00**
                                                                     5,117,780.99***
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JURY FUND

JAN GIROUARD & ASSOCIATES                             301.00     414748
TRI-CITY COFFEE SERVICE                               111.55     414806
                                                                           412.55**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#1

APAC, INC. - TROTTI & THOMSOM                       1,217.10     414721
BEN'S ALTERNATOR SERVICE                               45.00     414725
CARQUEST AUTO PARTS # 96                              197.31     414729
CRABTREE BARRICADE SYSTEMS, INC.                      666.00     414740
KINSEL FORD, INC.                                     138.40     414763
M&D SUPPLY                                            189.44     414767
MUNRO'S                                                67.00     414776
AT&T                                                   63.20     414794
TRI-CON, INC.                                       2,369.05     414805
SOUTHERN TIRE MART, LLC                               602.00     414815
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .15     414826
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .97     414842
MARTIN PRODUCT SALES LLC                              358.55     414872
ROSS RIDGE SAND COMPANY LP                            211.20     414882
MULL MASONRY LLC                                      490.00     414949
                                                                         6,615.37**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#2

COBURN'S GROVES (5)                                   287.96     414737
MCNEILL INSURANCE AGENCY                               71.00     414771
MUNRO'S                                                18.45     414776
RITTER @ HOME                                         142.05     414787
NEW WAVE WELDING TECHNOLOGY                             6.82     414885
TERRELL'S LAWN & TREE SERVICE                       1,600.00     414892
MEMBER'S BUILDING MAINTENANCE LLC                     149.50     414919
GCR TIRES & SERVICE                                   949.16     414928
                                                                         3,224.94**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT. # 3

BEAUMONT TRACTOR COMPANY                              151.78     414724
CERTIFIED LABORATORIES                                707.50     414730
CITY OF PORT ARTHUR - WATER DEPT.                      29.76     414733
DYNAMIC POWER SYSTEM, INC.                          1,213.75     414742
ENTERGY                                               165.54     414751
LOUIS' YAZOO SALES & SERVICE, LLC                      59.70     414765
MUNRO'S                                                52.36     414776
OFFICE DEPOT                                           48.43     414781
OIL CITY TRACTORS, INC.                                34.65     414782
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                             85.52     414801
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .16     414826
SUPERIOR SUPPLY & STEEL                               228.00     414827
LOWE'S HOME CENTERS, INC.                             149.86     414846
CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP                      31.22     414866
LANSDOWNE-MOODY CO                                    393.00     414871
RC SERVICE                                             29.00     414911
HAMSHIRE GULF                                          15.00     414929
                                                                         3,395.23**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#4

CITY OF BEAUMONT - WATER DEPT.                         19.03     414732
KAY ELECTRONICS, INC.                                 483.00     414762
M&D SUPPLY                                             72.62     414767
MUNRO'S                                                59.25     414776
OFFICE DEPOT                                          265.57     414781
OIL CITY TRACTORS, INC.                             3,251.33     414782
PARTS EXCHANGE COMPANY, INC.                          150.00     414783
SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                                  24.52     414790
ULINE SHIPPING SUPPLY SPECIALI                         55.31     414807
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .03     414826
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            2.62     414842
SIERRA SPRING WATER CO. - BT                           47.31     414843
EVERETT D ALFRED                                      488.78     414853
MARTIN PRODUCT SALES LLC                              236.61     414872
SOUTHEAST TEXAS PARTS AND EQUIPMENT                    82.74     414922
A-1 MAIDA FENCE COMPANY                               157.50     414937
MARTIN MARIEETA MATERIALS                             417.82     414943
                                                                         5,814.04**
ENGINEERING FUND
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UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            1.42     414842
                                                                             1.42**
PARKS & RECREATION

CERTIFIED LABORATORIES                                387.56     414730
ENTERGY                                               307.76     414751
LOWE'S HOME CENTERS, INC.                             108.13     414846
PRO CHEM INC                                          175.03     414907
RC SERVICE                                            131.64     414911
SPRINT WASTE SERVICES LP                              310.80     414923
DEWS MEMORIALS                                      7,859.00     414945
                                                                         9,279.92**
GENERAL FUND

TAX OFFICE

PAMELA G. YATES                                       368.50     414710
POSTMASTER                                          5,079.54     414786
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .09     414826
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                        1,924.92     414842
DEBBIE PLETCHER                                       104.00     414852
ZYTRON, INC                                        20,194.22     414869
RT LAWRENCE CORPORATION                             6,203.00     414909
KATHLEEN SPENCER                                      368.50     414935
GINA HUEBEL                                           104.00     414950
                                                                        34,346.77*
COUNTY HUMAN RESOURCES

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .83     414842
                                                                              .83*
AUDITOR'S OFFICE

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           15.55     414842
                                                                            15.55*
COUNTY CLERK

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          299.17     414842
ICRM                                                  200.00     414874
                                                                           499.17*
COUNTY JUDGE

JAN GIROUARD & ASSOCIATES                             200.00     414748
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .83     414842
MICHELLE R BRISTER                                    500.00     414870
FRED JACKSON                                           70.88     414886
GRACE NICHOLS                                       2,000.00     414891
HARVEY L WARREN III                                 1,600.00     414897
                                                                         4,371.71*
RISK MANAGEMENT

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  845.91     414760
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           18.75     414842
                                                                           864.66*
COUNTY TREASURER

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           68.87     414842
                                                                            68.87*
PURCHASING DEPARTMENT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            4.19     414842
                                                                             4.19*
GENERAL SERVICES

GUARDIAN FORCE                                         36.00     414712
SPINDLETOP MHMR                                    32,990.75     414764
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                            488.54     414797
TRI-CITY COFFEE SERVICE                               160.45     414806
HOBBY LOBBY                                           127.22     414812
TOWER COMMUNICATIONS, INC.                          2,435.00     414840
TEXAS CONFERENCE OF URBAN COUNTIES                  8,549.00     414848
CROWN CASTLE INTERNATIONAL                          1,413.81     414859
                                                                        46,200.77*
DATA PROCESSING
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CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                            125.78     414821
VERIZON WIRELESS                                       75.98     414838
CRYSTAL THIERRY                                       397.90     414878
SCOTT LEBLANC                                         400.21     414942
                                                                           999.87*
VOTERS REGISTRATION DEPT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          165.30     414842
                                                                           165.30*
ELECTIONS DEPARTMENT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          132.16     414842
CALVARY BAPTIST CHURCH                                300.00     414862
LANGUAGE USA INC                                      360.00     414940
                                                                           792.16*
DISTRICT ATTORNEY

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          355.15     414842
                                                                           355.15*
DISTRICT CLERK

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          117.94     414842
                                                                           117.94*
CRIMINAL DISTRICT COURT

DAVID W BARLOW                                        750.00     414723
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           26.92     414842
                                                                           776.92*
136TH DISTRICT COURT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .83     414842
                                                                              .83*
172ND DISTRICT COURT

COURT REPORTERS CERT BOARD                            210.00     414738
ACCO BRANDS DIRECT                                     77.48     414917
                                                                           287.48*
252ND DISTRICT COURT

TRAVIS EVANS                                          600.00     414744
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          255.65     414842
RYAN GERTZ                                            600.00     414895
ANITA U SEPEDA                                        200.00     414898
MATUSKA LAW FIRM                                      750.00     414924
                                                                         2,405.65*
279TH DISTRICT COURT

GAYLYN COOPER                                       1,500.00     414713
DAVID GROVE                                           575.00     414715
JACK LAWRENCE                                         325.00     414716
PHILLIP DOWDEN                                      1,575.00     414720
LAIRON DOWDEN, JR.                                    650.00     414741
JIMMY D. HAMM                                         650.00     414752
TERRENCE HOLMES                                       325.00     414755
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .49     414842
JONATHAN L. STOVALL                                   575.00     414900
LINDSAY LAW FIRM, PLLC                                500.00     414901
WILLIAM FORD DISHMAN                                  500.00     414920
MATUSKA LAW FIRM                                       75.00     414924
TARA SHELANDER                                        500.00     414925
DANE DENNISON                                         500.00     414926
MELANIE AIREY                                         150.00     414934
THE CEDILLO LAW FIRM                                   75.00     414938
GORDON D FRIESZ                                       500.00     414944
                                                                         8,975.49*
317TH DISTRICT COURT

JUDY PAASCH                                         2,323.90     414865
                                                                         2,323.90*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 1 PL 1

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           33.11     414842
                                                                            33.11*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 1 PL 2
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UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          233.30     414842
                                                                           233.30*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 2

OFFICE DEPOT                                          161.27     414781
                                                                           161.27*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 4

DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .20     414826
                                                                              .20*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 6

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           39.93     414842
                                                                            39.93*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 7

OFFICE DEPOT                                          559.35     414781
AT&T                                                   30.48     414794
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .31     414826
                                                                           590.14*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO.1

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .83     414842
                                                                              .83*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO. 2

THOMAS J. BURBANK, P.C.                               475.00     414728
A. MARK FAGGARD                                       250.00     414745
JOHN E MACEY                                          470.00     414768
OFFICE DEPOT                                          459.61     414781
CHARLES ROJAS                                         250.00     414823
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           30.37     414842
DANIEL CLAYTON                                      1,150.00     414844
LANGSTON ADAMS                                        500.00     414850
JOEL WEBB VAZQUEZ                                     300.00     414863
ALLEN PARKER                                          300.00     414896
C. HADEN CRIBBS JR., PC                               250.00     414905
DANE DENNISON                                         250.00     414926
JARED GILTHORPE                                     1,350.00     414927
SAMUEL & SON LAW FIRM PLLC                          1,000.00     414931
AMY TOMLINSON                                         800.00     414947
                                                                         7,834.98*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO. 3

TRAVIS EVANS                                          250.00     414744
A. MARK FAGGARD                                       250.00     414745
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           10.12     414842
LANGSTON ADAMS                                        250.00     414850
DANE DENNISON                                         250.00     414926
                                                                         1,010.12*
COURT MASTER

COURT REPORTERS CERT BOARD                            210.00     414739
VERIZON WIRELESS                                      121.48     414838
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .83     414842
                                                                           332.31*
MEDIATION CENTER

SOUTHEAST TEXAS WATER                                  54.75     414793
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            7.56     414842
USER FRIENDLY PHONE BOOK                              637.20     414868
                                                                           699.51*
SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT

CRABTREE BARRICADE SYSTEMS, INC.                      359.40     414740
KAY ELECTRONICS, INC.                                  25.50     414762
MOORMAN & ASSOCIATES, INC.                          1,050.00     414775
OFFICE DEPOT                                          607.00     414781
KEESHA GUILLORY                                       300.00     414818
CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                            274.50     414821
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                     1.21     414826
VERIZON WIRELESS                                    3,158.17     414836
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                        1,265.32     414842
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BEAUMONT OCCUPATIONAL SERVICE, INC.                    65.90     414845
US K9 UNLIMITED DOG ACADEMY                            55.00     414847
FIVE STAR FEED                                        137.20     414857
SILSBEE FORD INC                                   19,355.94     414921
TRANSUNION RISK AND ALTERNATIVE                       475.00     414933
                                                                        27,130.14*
CRIME LABORATORY

ABACUS DIAGNOSTIC, INC.                               464.00     414718
FISHER SCIENTIFIC                                     516.24     414747
CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  120.00     414760
OFFICE DEPOT                                          213.65     414781
AIRGAS SOUTHWEST                                       83.84     414884
DPS REPROGRAPHICS & DISTRIBUTION                      195.00     414908
GENERAL LABORATORY SUPPLY                              78.43     414910
JULIE HANNON                                           15.00     414915
JULIE HANNON                                          600.00     414916
EXCEL MEDICAL WASTE LLC                                79.80     414941
                                                                         2,365.96*
JAIL - NO. 2

AVIALL                                                318.77     414722
COASTAL WELDING SUPPLY                                 73.20     414736
HERTZ CORPORATION                                      92.82     414754
JACK BROOKS REGIONAL AIRPORT                        1,026.63     414759
PETTY CASH - SHERIFF'S OFFICE                         365.46     414784
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                     1.65     414826
MARK ELLIS                                             95.00     414873
WORLD FUEL SERVICES                                 2,154.43     414894
KROPP HOLDINGS INC                                  1,583.08     414918
                                                                         5,711.04*
JUVENILE PROBATION DEPT.

FED EX                                                 56.97     414746
OFFICE DEPOT                                          239.97     414781
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .14     414826
VERIZON WIRELESS                                       66.62     414838
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           21.25     414842
LATRICIA COLEMAN                                      136.28     414849
                                                                           521.23*
JUVENILE DETENTION HOME

HYDRO-CLEAN SERVICES, INC.                            560.00     414756
OAK FARM DAIRY                                        229.50     414816
CHARMTEX INC.                                         538.50     414858
FLOWERS FOODS                                         111.96     414860
BEN E KEITH FOODS                                   2,403.11     414861
                                                                         3,843.07*
CONSTABLE PCT 1

VERIZON WIRELESS                                      227.94     414838
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           38.18     414842
SILSBEE FORD INC                                    2,976.58     414921
                                                                         3,242.70*
CONSTABLE-PCT 2

VERIZON WIRELESS                                      113.97     414838
                                                                           113.97*
CONSTABLE-PCT 4

OFFICE DEPOT                                          122.67     414781
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .02     414826
VERIZON WIRELESS                                      113.97     414838
DISH NETWORK                                            9.53     414877
                                                                           246.19*
CONSTABLE-PCT 6

VERIZON WIRELESS                                      113.97     414838
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           36.21     414842
SILSBEE FORD INC                                      127.02     414921
                                                                           277.20*
CONSTABLE PCT. 7
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AT&T                                                   32.77     414794
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .04     414826
VERIZON WIRELESS                                      113.97     414838
                                                                           146.78*
CONSTABLE PCT. 8

OFFICE DEPOT                                          145.33     414781
VERIZON WIRELESS                                      113.97     414838
                                                                           259.30*
COUNTY MORGUE

ISI COMMERCIAL REFRIGERATION                        2,998.00     414757
                                                                         2,998.00*
AGRICULTURE EXTENSION SVC

NATIONAL 4-H SUPPLY SERVICE                            66.85     414777
OFFICE DEPOT                                          278.90     414781
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            7.96     414842
                                                                           353.71*
HEALTH AND WELFARE NO. 1

BROUSSARD'S MORTUARY                                1,500.00     414726
CLAYBAR FUNERAL HOME, INC.                            999.00     414735
OFFICE DEPOT                                          795.25     414781
AUSTIN CECIL WALKES MD PA                           3,245.08     414809
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           90.99     414842
EXCEL MEDICAL WASTE LLC                               140.00     414941
                                                                         6,770.32*
HEALTH AND WELFARE NO. 2

CITY OF PORT ARTHUR - WATER DEPT.                      40.00     414734
MOODY-HARRIS FUNERAL HOME                           1,500.00     414773
OFFICE DEPOT                                          179.99     414781
AT&T                                                   30.48     414794
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                             81.16     414802
AUSTIN CECIL WALKES MD PA                           3,245.08     414809
                                                                         4,716.73*
NURSE PRACTITIONER

GEORGE V. ZUZUKIN, M.D.                             1,000.00     414717
                                                                         1,000.00*
ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL

DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .41     414826
                                                                              .41*
INDIGENT MEDICAL SERVICES

KINGS PHARMACY                                         31.99     414719
LOCAL GOVERNMENT SOLUTIONS LP                       3,773.00     414883
                                                                         3,804.99*
MAINTENANCE-BEAUMONT

GUARDIAN FORCE                                         72.00     414712
BUILDING SPECIALTIES                                   35.00     414727
CINTAS, INC.                                          293.01     414731
GOLD CREST ELECTRIC CO., INC.                         190.00     414749
ENTERGY                                            43,891.73     414751
M&D SUPPLY                                            300.81     414767
MCCOWN PAINT & SUPPLY OF TEXAS                        484.78     414769
MOORE SUPPLY, INC.                                    457.33     414774
RITTER @ HOME                                          72.78     414787
RALPH'S INDUSTRIAL ELECTRONICS                        131.70     414788
SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                                 457.12     414790
ACE IMAGEWEAR                                         189.27     414792
AT&T                                                5,065.79     414794
TEXAS DEPT OF LICENSING &                             280.00     414804
WHOLESALE ELECTRIC SUPPLY CO.                          84.46     414810
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                 6,849.82     414826
AT&T GLOBAL SERVICES                                2,763.00     414856
                                                                        61,618.60*
MAINTENANCE-PORT ARTHUR

NOACK LOCKSMITH                                        87.75     414778

56



  PGM: GMCOMMV2                       DATE                                PAGE:   7
                                    11-30-2015
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

SEARS COMMERCIAL CREDIT CENTER                        892.14     414791
AT&T                                                   51.20     414794
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                            300.30     414799
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                     1.23     414826
TEXAS GAS SERVICE                                     125.03     414854
TEXAS GAS SERVICE                                     598.07     414855
DALE'S POOLS                                          326.33     414912
                                                                         2,382.05*
MAINTENANCE-MID COUNTY

ACE IMAGEWEAR                                          28.51     414792
A1 FILTER SERVICE COMPANY                              93.50     414903
MEMBER'S BUILDING MAINTENANCE LLC                   1,925.52     414919
                                                                         2,047.53*
SERVICE CENTER

CACTUS USED CARS                                      300.00     414711
J.K. CHEVROLET CO.                                    178.24     414758
KINSEL FORD, INC.                                     370.80     414763
M&D SUPPLY                                             55.34     414767
MEINEKE                                                70.00     414772
MUNRO'S                                                39.45     414776
PHILPOTT MOTORS, INC.                                 423.34     414785
TEJAS MFG & RV SUPERSTORE, INC.                       468.90     414803
TRI-CON, INC.                                       6,082.68     414805
ORANGE COUNTY ASSOCIATION FOR                         181.00     414814
VIN'S PAINT & BODY, INC.                            1,933.47     414817
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .03     414826
AUTO TRIM EXPRESS                                      90.00     414828
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     414830
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     414831
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     414832
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     414833
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     414834
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                              16.75     414835
VERIZON WIRELESS                                       42.07     414838
BUMPER TO BUMPER                                      349.03     414864
ROBERT'S TEXACO XPRESS LUBE                           154.00     414888
AMERICAN TIRE DISTRIBUTORS                            196.54     414889
CHASE ELECTRONICS                                     282.95     414902
SILSBEE FORD INC                                      691.00     414921
                                                                        11,963.09*
VETERANS SERVICE

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            6.15     414842
HILARY GUEST                                          120.94     414851
                                                                           127.09*
                                                                       256,149.01**
MOSQUITO CONTROL FUND

JACK BROOKS REGIONAL AIRPORT                        1,524.94     414759
MUNRO'S                                                86.20     414776
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .15     414826
                                                                         1,611.29**
J.C. FAMILY TREATMENT CT.

JUDY PAASCH                                            50.00     414865
PATRICIA VELASCO                                    1,085.00     414948
                                                                         1,135.00**
SECURITY FEE FUND

OFFICE DEPOT                                          116.28     414781
JOSEPH STANDIFER                                       71.44     414822
                                                                           187.72**
LAW LIBRARY FUND

JONES MCCLURE PUBLISHING, INC.                        211.00     414761
THOMSON REUTERS-WEST                                1,991.21     414914
                                                                         2,202.21**
EMPG GRANT

SOUTHEAST TEXAS WATER                                   9.95     414793
MOTOROLA SOLUTIONS INC                                227.20     414819
                                                                           237.15**
JUVENILE PROB & DET. FUND
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VERIZON WIRELESS                                       32.89     414838
                                                                            32.89**
GRANT A STATE AID

HAYS COUNTY                                         4,340.00     414813
BI INCORPORATED                                       747.41     414824
VERIZON WIRELESS                                       32.07     414838
YOUTH ADVOCATE PROGRAM                              5,827.72     414881
CHRISTAL CHANNELL                                      32.20     414946
                                                                        10,979.40**
279 JUVENILE DRUG COURT

IEA - INSPIRE, ENCOURAGE, ACHIEVE                   1,962.50     414839
                                                                         1,962.50**
COMMUNITY SUPERVISION FND

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  742.96     414760
OFFICE DEPOT                                          837.70     414781
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                             81.16     414798
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                     2.31     414826
VERIZON WIRELESS                                      121.76     414838
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          111.17     414842
JCCSC                                                 120.00     414899
                                                                         2,017.06**
JEFF. CO. WOMEN'S CENTER

AIR COMFORT, INC.                                     463.75     414714
ECOLAB                                                 82.95     414743
ENTERGY                                             1,620.01     414751
HERNANDEZ OFFICE SUPPLY, INC.                         417.00     414753
LUBE SHOP                                              82.48     414766
M&D SUPPLY                                             39.76     414767
KIM MCKINNEY, LPC, LMFT                               225.00     414770
OFFICE DEPOT                                           99.91     414781
SUPREME SALES CO., INC.                               861.00     414795
SYSCO FOOD SERVICES, INC.                           2,195.73     414796
BURT WALKER PARTNERS, LTD                           4,500.00     414808
PETTY CASH - RESTITUTION I                             23.67     414811
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .16     414826
TEXAS FIRE & COMMUNICATIONS                            90.00     414829
VERIZON WIRELESS                                       32.07     414838
TOWER COMMUNICATIONS, INC.                             60.00     414840
BEN E KEITH FOODS                                   3,425.58     414861
MELODY C ANTOON RN                                    400.00     414876
NATIONAL CURRICULUM & TRAINING INST                   248.44     414887
MATERA PAPER COMPANY INC                              807.52     414913
EXCEL MEDICAL WASTE LLC                                39.90     414941
                                                                        15,714.93**
MENTALLY IMPAIRED OFFEND.

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  386.00     414760
                                                                           386.00**
CIVIL PROBATION

WEBLIFE STORES LLC                                  1,197.93     414936
                                                                         1,197.93**
DRUG DIVERSION PROGRAM

OFFICE DEPOT                                        1,360.16     414781
                                                                         1,360.16**
DRUG INTERVENTION COURT

REDWOOD TOXICOLOGY LABORATORY                         475.56     414879
                                                                           475.56**
REGIONAL COMM. SAVNS

DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                   533.28     414826
                                                                           533.28**
J.P. COURTROOM TECH. FUND

VERIZON WIRELESS                                      189.95     414838
                                                                           189.95**
HOTEL OCCUPANCY TAX FUND
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AAA LOCK & SAFE                                        21.00     414709
GUARDIAN FORCE                                      6,860.00     414712
MUNRO'S                                                32.05     414776
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                            110.43     414800
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                     3.07     414826
VERIZON WIRELESS                                       37.99     414838
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .42     414842
FUN4SENIORS                                           100.00     414904
                                                                         7,164.96**
AIRPORT FUND

COASTAL WELDING SUPPLY                                154.08     414736
W.W. GRAINGER, INC.                                   533.34     414750
OFFICE DEPOT                                          780.69     414781
SAMPSON STEEL CORP.                                    58.75     414789
SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                                 525.73     414790
TRI-CON, INC.                                         694.35     414805
TRI-CITY COFFEE SERVICE                               249.85     414806
FASTENAL                                               21.58     414820
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .25     414826
VERIZON WIRELESS                                       75.98     414838
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .90     414842
LOWE'S HOME CENTERS, INC.                              22.78     414846
RUTTY & MORRIS LLC                                  2,436.00     414880
FIRETROL PROTECTION SYSTEMS, INC.                     472.00     414890
UNIFIRST HOLDINGS INC                                 111.70     414893
INDUSTRIAL & COMMERCIAL MECHANICAL                    294.00     414906
MEMBER'S BUILDING MAINTENANCE LLC                   4,340.22     414919
EASTERN AVIATION FUELS INC                         42,013.40     414930
GALLS LLC                                             141.00     414939
                                                                        52,926.60**
LIABILITY CLAIMS ACCOUNT

SE TEX CONSTRUCTION CORPORATION                     1,119.99     414875
                                                                         1,119.99**
WORKER'S COMPENSATION FD

TRISTAR RISK MANAGEMENT                             5,643.00     414867
                                                                         5,643.00**
CNTY & DIST COURT TECH FD

VERIZON WIRELESS                                      227.94     414838
                                                                           227.94**
MARINE DIVISION

JACK BROOKS REGIONAL AIRPORT                          254.80     414759
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                   158.10     414826
VERIZON WIRELESS                                      341.91     414837
APPLIED SECURITY TECHNOLOGIES INC                     105.00     414932
                                                                           859.81**
                                                                       393,057.81***
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Special, November 30, 2015

There being no further business to come before the Court at this time,
same is now here adjourned on this date, November 30, 2015
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